those of any other person or entity. At December 31, 2008, such bank deposits were in total NOK 216 million, in addition to restricted bank

accounts of NOK 126 million. These funds were not generally available for the REC Group as a whole. At the end of 2009, REC paid the

amounts due to Komatsu, and consequently the same restrictions do not apply at year- end 2009.

R
EC

 A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
o

rt
 2

0
0

9

73

Restricted bank accounts (not included in cash and cash equivalents)

(NOK IN MILLION) 2009 2008

Non-current 88 116

Current 14 11

Total restricted bank accounts 101 127

Total restricted bank accounts were primarily related to a cash deposit of REC Silicon that has been pledged for certain property tax

payment obligations, see note 29. NOK 8 million of the current restricted bank accounts at December 31, 2009 related to Sovello.

The REC Group has purchased a bank guarantee in the favor of Bærum Municipality covering employees’ tax deductions in REC ASA, REC

Solar AS, REC Wafer Norway AS and REC ScanCell AS. At the end of 2009, the guarantee amount was NOK 51 million (2008: NOK 34

million).

15. SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

The following shareholders had one percent or more of the total outstanding shares in REC ASA at December 31

   2009   2008

NAME OF SHAREHOLDERS NO OF SHARES OWNERSHIP NO OF SHARES OWNERSHIP

Elkem AS 155 912 989 23.45% 115 935 300 23.45%

Orkla ASA 108 244 768 16.28% 80 489 700 16.28%

Hafslund Venture AS 76 691 354 11.54% 70 411 520 14.24%

Folketrygdfondet 25 057 751 3.77% 11 508 650 2.33%

JP Morgan Chase Bank 12 057 836 1.81% 0 0.00%

Clearstream Banking S.A. 8 018 002 1.21% 4 132 966 0.84%

Rasmussengruppen AS 7 820 000 1.18% 0 0.00%

Q-Cells AG 0 0.00% 84 956 767 17.19%

Citibank N.A. New York branch 0 0.00% 5 120 000 1.04%

At December 31, 2009, REC ASA had 29,757 shareholders. The total number of outstanding shares at December 31, 2009 was 664,768,079

each with a par value of NOK 1 (2008: 494,314,725).

At the extraordinary general meeting on June 5, 2009, the Board was authorized to increase the share capital by NOK 60,000,000 through

one or more increases of the share capital. The objectives of the authorization are specified to improve the Company’s financial capacity,

including in connection with capital expenditures and acquisitions and mergers and share issues to employees.

The mandate extends to increases through contributions of cash or other assets. The Board is authorized to waive the pre-emption rights

of existing shareholders. The Board used part of the authorization by issuance of 19,509,958 shares in July 2009 as part a rights issue with

[…]

estimated effects of increase and decrease in foreign exchange rates differ for bank derivatives, primarily flexible and participating

forwards because these derivatives include an option element within predetermined bands of currency rates.

“Total to equity” is an estimate of the effect that could affect equity through other comprehensive income. It excludes translation

differences on net investments in foreign currencies, except receivables regarded as a part of the net investments (a loan to REC Silicon).

The calculation should not be viewed as an estimate of what the effects could be for the financial year for changes in currency rates. This is,

among other things, due to the fact that the amounts of financial instruments in foreign currencies may change during the year at the

same time as changes in currency rates may occur unevenly throughout the year. If there is a change in the amounts of derivatives that are

designated and qualify for hedge accounting compared to December 31, more or less effects would be recognized to equity versus profit or

loss.

The tables below show an estimate of the effects of a 10 percent change in foreign currencies compared to functional currencies for each

entity and totaled to arrive at the estimated effects for the REC Group.

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2009

   CHANGE +10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN MILLION) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets 229 948 493 33 1 703

Financial liabilities -689 -83 -788 -24 -1 585

Net excluding derivatives -460 864 -296 9 118

Derivatives

Bank derivatives -973 64 28 0 -882

Embedded derivatives 0 291 0 0 291

Net derivatives -973 354 28 0 -591

Total -1 434 1 219 -268 9 -473

Of which to equity

USD receivable as part of net investment 0 81 0 0 81

Rest is to profit or loss -1 434 1 138 -268 9 -554

R
EC

 A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
o

rt
 2

0
0

9

105

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2009

   CHANGE -10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN MILLION) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets -229 -948 -493 -33 -1 703

Financial liabilities 689 83 788 24 1 585

Net excluding derivatives 460 -864 296 -9 -118

Derivatives

Bank derivatives 949 -64 -28 0 858

Embedded derivatives 0 -291 0 0 -291

Net derivatives 949 -354 -28 0 567

Total 1 410 -1 219 268 -9 449

Of which to equity

USD receivable as part of net investment 0 -81 0 0 -81

Rest is to profit or loss 1 410 -1 138 268 -9 530

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2008

   CHANGE +10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN MILLION) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets 0 796 -198 15 613

Financial liabilities -104 -464 11 -30 -587

Net excluding derivatives -104 333 -188 -15 26

Derivatives

Bank derivatives -733 -655 30 9 -1 349

Embedded derivatives 0 1 763 0 0 1 763

Net derivatives -733 1 108 30 9 414

Total -837 1 441 -158 -6 440

Of which to equity

USD receivable as part of net investment 0 98 0 0 98

Rest is to profit or loss -837 1 343 -158 -6 342

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2008

   CHANGE -10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN MILLION) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets 0 -796 198 -15 -613

Financial liabilities 104 464 -11 30 587

Net excluding derivatives 104 -333 188 15 -26

Derivatives

Bank derivatives 677 613 -27 -9 1 255

Embedded derivatives 0 -1 763 0 0 -1 763

Net derivatives 677 -1 149 -27 -9 -508

Total 781 -1 482 161 7 -534

Of which to equity

USD receivable as part of net investment 0 -98 0 0 -98

Rest is to profit or loss 781 -1 384 161 7 -436

R
EC

 A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
o

rt
 2

0
0

9

106

31. DISPUTES

REC Silicon Inc, Solar Grade Silicon LLC and REC Advanced Silicon Materials LLC have been subject to several lawsuits filed by a nearby

property owner Victor Jansen. The claims have been filed from May 2009 to March 2010. On April 9, 2010 all the claims were settled

without any material negative effects for REC.

32. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

In January 2010, REC Silicon received confirmation that it had been awarded up to approximately USD 155 million in Recovery Act

Advanced Energy Manufacturing Tax Credits, related to the Silicon III and IV plants. Some future conditions must be fulfilled to receive the